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Discussion Article: Statistics and Highlights
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Discussion Article: Government Relations
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Discussion Article: International Insurance Supervision
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Discussion Article: Solvency Modernization
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Discussion Article: Market Regulation
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Discussion Article: Consumer Education
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NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS 
 

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
 

See Notes to Financial Statements 
2 
 
 
  

2011 2010
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 5,128,461$      2,619,563$    
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful
   accounts; 2011 - $2,294,387, 2010 - $1,732,260 10,887,177      6,042,037      
Interest receivable 117,102           132,389         
Prepaid expenses 3,190,101        2,483,335      
Inventories 279,460           271,371         
Investments 66,543,155      65,935,880    

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 86,145,456      77,484,575    

OPERATING NOTE RECEIVABLE 2,638,742        2,186,448      

INCENTIVE RECEIVABLE 2,248,865        -                     

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 16,173,622      6,135,936      

TOTAL ASSETS 107,206,685$ 85,806,959$ 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 1,515,049$      698,284$       
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 9,792,614        7,290,028      
Deferred revenue 5,987,882        5,669,605      

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 17,295,545      13,657,917    

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred lease incentive 10,246,749      -                     

 Deferred pension liability 10,039,221      4,342,600      
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 20,285,970      4,342,600      

TOTAL LIABILITIES 37,581,515      18,000,517    

UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS
Allocated 63,640,825      65,001,738    
Allocated - Structured Securities Project 4,988,543        1,818,680      
Unallocated 995,802           986,024         

TOTAL UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS 69,625,170      67,806,442    

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 107,206,685$ 85,806,959$ 

December 31, 2011 and 2010

 
 
 
 



NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS 
 

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES 
 

See Notes to Financial Statements 
3 
 
 
  

2011 2010
REVENUES

Database fees 25,637,971$      25,523,278$      
Publications and subscriptions 19,223,563        18,344,125        
Services 18,542,761        16,450,019        
Administrative services/license fees 7,696,159          7,329,677          
Member assessments 2,210,160          2,162,611          
Education and training 1,354,149          1,283,079          
National meeting registration fees 1,228,425          1,561,800          
Other 139,574             50,773               

TOTAL REVENUES 76,032,762        72,705,362        

EXPENSES
Salaries 36,128,777        33,722,583        
Temporary personnel 384,842             348,120             
Employee benefits 10,325,573        9,665,383          
Professional fees 7,393,921          5,586,924          
Travel 3,599,854          3,339,890          
Rental and maintenance 8,176,709          7,900,456          
Depreciation and amortization 3,251,674          3,503,479          
Insurance 441,648             403,451             
Office supplies 1,741,480          1,797,705          
Printing expense 196,709             115,162             
Meetings 954,373             1,058,838          
Education and training 1,473,442          1,639,317          
Other 327,888             295,745             
Bad debt expense 583,501             494,918             

TOTAL EXPENSES 74,980,391        69,871,971        

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS BEFORE STRUCTURED  
 SECURITIES PROJECT, INVESTMENT INCOME AND 

PENSION ADJUSTMENT 1,052,371          2,833,391          

DIRECT STRUCTURED SECURITIES PROJECT REVENUES 11,895,051        6,772,680          
DIRECT STRUCTURED SECURITIES PROJECT EXPENSES (8,442,647)         (6,236,656)         
INDIRECT NAIC STAFF SUPPORT OF PROJECT (282,541)            (576,270)            
INVESTMENT INCOME 1,715,350          6,376,866          

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS BEFORE PENSION ADJUSTMENT 5,937,584          9,170,011          

PENSION ADJUSTMENT (4,118,856)         (444,997)            

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 1,818,728          8,725,014          

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 67,806,442        59,081,428        

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 69,625,170$     67,806,442$     

Years Ended December 31, 2011 and 2010



NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS 
 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
 

See Notes to Financial Statements 
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2011 2010
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Changes in net assets 1,818,728$        8,725,014$        
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets

to net cash flows from operating activities
Interest income included in operating note receivable (52,294)              (47,216)              
Depreciation and amortization 3,251,674          3,503,479          
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments 375,760             (4,377,224)         
Gain on sale of property and equipment (5,485)                (419)                   

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable, net (4,845,140)         (1,060,141)         
Incentive receivable (2,248,865)         -                         
Interest receivable 15,287               30,350               
Prepaid expenses (706,766)            (545,346)            
Inventories (8,089)                (60,070)              
Accounts payable 816,765             11,330               
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 2,502,586          815,392             
Deferred revenue 318,277             224,592             
Deferred lease incentive 10,246,749        -                         
Deferred pension liability 5,696,621          (137,844)            

NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 17,175,808        7,081,897          

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payments received on operating note receivable -                         69,796               
Advances made on operating note receivable (400,000)            (450,000)            
Purchase of property and equipment (13,289,360)       (1,661,206)         
Proceeds from disposition of property and equipment 5,485                 12,422               
Purchase of investments (17,183,707)       (19,329,238)       
Proceeds from disposition of investments 16,200,672        9,544,184          

NET CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (14,666,910)       (11,814,042)       

CHANGES IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 2,508,898          (4,732,145)         

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 2,619,563          7,351,708          

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR 5,128,461$       2,619,563$       

Years Ended December 31, 2011 and 2010



NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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(1) Summary of significant accounting policies 
 

Nature of operations – The National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC) is the 
U.S. standard-setting and regulatory support organization created and governed by the chief 
insurance regulators from the 50 states, the District of Columbia and five U.S. territories. Through 
the NAIC, state insurance regulators establish standards and best practices, conduct peer 
review, and coordinate their regulatory oversight. NAIC staff supports these efforts and 
represents the collective views of state regulators domestically and internationally. NAIC 
members, together with the central resources of the NAIC, form the national system of state-
based insurance regulation in the U.S. 

 
 Cash and cash equivalents – The NAIC considers all liquid investments with original maturities 

of one year or less to be cash equivalents. At December 31, 2011 and 2010, cash equivalents 
consisted of money market funds and discount notes. 

 
 The NAIC maintains deposits in financial institutions in excess of federally insured limits.  

Management monitors the soundness of these financial institutions and believes the NAIC’s risk 
is negligible.  
 
Accounts receivable – Accounts receivable are stated at the amounts billed to customers. The 
NAIC provides an allowance for doubtful accounts, which is based upon a review of outstanding 
receivables, historical collection information and existing economic conditions. Past-due accounts 
are periodically reviewed by management. Delinquent and/or uncollectible receivables are written 
off based on individual credit evaluation and specific circumstances of the customer.  
 
Inventory pricing – Inventories are stated at the lower of cost, determined by the first-in, first-out 
(FIFO) method, or market. 
 
Investments and investment income – Investments are carried at fair value. Investment 
income includes dividends, interest and realized and unrealized gains and losses.  
 
Property and equipment – Property and equipment are stated at cost. Depreciation is computed 
using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of each asset. Leasehold 
improvements are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term or their respective estimated 
useful lives. 
 
The cost of internally developed software is expensed until the technological feasibility of the 
software has been established. Thereafter, all software development costs are capitalized until 
such time as the product is available for general release to customers. The development costs of 
enhancements that extend the life or improve the marketability of the original product are 
capitalized. The establishment of technological feasibility and the ongoing assessment of 
recoverability of capitalized software development costs require considerable judgment by 
management with respect to certain external factors, including, but not limited to, anticipated 
future revenues, estimated economic life and changes in software and hardware technologies. 
The cost of capitalized software is amortized on the straight-line method over the products’ 
estimated useful lives.       

     
Description  Estimated Useful Lives 

Furniture and equipment 
Computer and related equipment 

Computer software 
Leasehold improvements 

 5 - 12 Years 
3 Years 

3 - 10 Years 
12 Years 
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(1) Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
 Use of estimates – The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally 

accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and 
expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 
 Revenue recognition – Revenue is recognized as follows: 
    

 Database fee revenue is recognized upon the filing of insurance companies’ annual 
statements. 

 Publications and subscriptions revenue is recognized when the product is shipped to the 
customer. 

 Services revenue is recognized when the service has been performed. 
 Revenue from fees for member assessments apply to an assessment fiscal year ended 

April 30, and are recorded in the calendar year assessed as receivables and deferred 
revenue. At December 31 of each year, 1/3 of the assessments are accounted for as 
deferred revenue. 

 
 Income taxes – The NAIC has been granted exemption from income taxes by the Internal 

Revenue Service under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and a 
similar provision of state law. However, the NAIC is subject to federal income tax on any 
unrelated business taxable income. 

 
Net assets – Since 2005, the NAIC’s target operating reserve is based on a liquid reserve of 
80%, as defined as total net assets, less net property and equipment, as a percentage of the 
future year’s budgeted operating expenses. After a comprehensive review by an outside 
consultant, the NAIC adopted on September 22, 2011, a target range of 80% to 91%. Net assets 
are allocated by the Executive (EX) Committee and Internal Administration (EX1) Subcommittee 
as a function of the budgeting process. As of December 31, 2011 and 2010, net assets were fully 
allocated, with the exception of an amount maintained as unallocated equal to 1.5% of the next 
year’s projected net assets. The unallocated balance will be used to fund priority initiatives that 
may arise in the next year.  
 
As of December 31, 2011 and 2010, the amount of direct revenues in excess of direct and 
indirect expenses arising from the NAIC’s Structured Securities project, which includes residential 
mortgage backed securities and commercial mortgage backed securities, has been allocated for 
anticipated future work in the area of structured securities and related regulatory services during 
2012 and future years. 
 
Pension plan – The Compensation-Retirement Benefits topic of the FASB ASC requires 
employers to recognize on their statements of financial position a liability and/or an asset equal to 
the under-funded or over-funded status of their defined benefit pension and other postretirement 
benefit plans. The funded status that the NAIC has reported on the statements of financial 
position under the topic is measured as the difference between the fair value of plan assets and 
the benefit obligation. The topic also requires that for each under-funded plan, an amount equal 
to the present value of the next 12 months’ expected benefit payments in excess of the fair value 
of the plan’s assets be classified as a current liability. The remainder is classified as a non-
current liability. 
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(1) Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
Functional expenses – The Not-for-Profit Entities topic of the FASB ASC requires not-for-profit 
organizations to disclose expenses by functional classification. The NAIC presents expenses only 
by their natural classification in the December 31, 2011 and 2010 statements of 
activities. Management believes that disclosing expenses by function is insignificant to the 
financial statements taken as a whole, and therefore does not apply the provision of the topic as 
it relates to the disclosure of expenses by functional classification. 
 
Reclassifications – Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2010 financial statements to 
conform to the 2011 financial statement presentation. 

 
(2) Investments and investment income 

 

Fair Fair
Cost Value Cost Value

Government bonds 3,484,974$    3,706,336$    3,899,372$    4,101,222$    
Treasury inflation protected bonds 2,384,055      2,672,968      2,315,279      2,418,085      
Corporate bonds 6,195,074      6,348,526      6,462,495      6,734,608      
Fixed income mutual funds 11,469,217    12,095,120    11,594,091    12,284,656    
Foreign fixed income funds 3,954,381      3,638,868      2,541,483      2,508,682      
International bonds 411,724         427,124         411,724         414,090         
Common stock

Industrials 1,859,510      2,257,371      1,996,090      2,418,397      
Consumer discretionary 2,633,947      3,755,200      2,627,179      3,363,485      
Financials 2,730,006      2,970,141      2,640,584      3,061,284      
Information technology 3,008,039      3,584,289      3,085,343      3,922,825      
Other industries 4,783,053      6,838,676      3,962,603      5,633,529      

Foreign common stock 1,274,845      1,540,488      1,426,174      1,657,615      
American depository receipts 1,414,781      1,747,856      1,360,667      1,839,965      
Foreign equity mutual funds 3,288,236      3,525,125      3,417,395      3,888,851      
Master limited partnerships 2,562,935      2,856,372      -                     -                     
Alternative fixed income funds -                     -                     3,965,000      3,989,406      
Alternative equity funds 8,765,000      8,578,695      7,215,000      7,699,180      

60,219,777$ 66,543,155$ 58,920,479$  65,935,880$ 

2011 2010

Interest and dividend income 2,091,110$    1,999,642$    
Net realized gains 316,265         255,174         
Net unrealized gains (losses) (692,025)        4,122,050      

1,715,350$   6,376,866$    

2011 2010

Total investment income (loss) is comprised of the following:
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(2) Investments and investment income (continued) 
 

The Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures topic of the FASB ASC requires additional 
disclosures as part of the financial statements. The topic establishes a three-level valuation 
hierarchy for disclosure of fair value measurements. The valuation hierarchy is based upon the 
transparency of inputs to the valuation of an asset or liability as of the measurement date.  A 
financial instrument’s categorization within the valuation hierarchy is based upon the lowest level 
of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The three levels are defined as follows: 
 
Level 1 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or 
liabilities in active markets. 
 
Level 2 – Inputs to the valuation methodology include quoted prices for similar assets and 
liabilities in active markets, and inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly 
or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the financial instrument. 
 
Level 3 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value 
measurement. 
 
The management of NAIC endeavors to utilize the best available information in measuring fair 
value. The following table summarizes the valuation of financial instruments by the above pricing 
levels as of December 31, 2011 and 2010: 
 

Quoted Significant
prices in other Significant

active observable unobservable
Total fair markets inputs inputs

value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
December 31, 2011
Government bonds 3,706,336$    3,706,336$   -$                -$                    
Treasury inflation protected bonds 2,672,968      2,672,968     -                  -                      
Corporate bonds 6,348,526      6,348,526     -                  -                      
Fixed income mutual funds 12,095,120    12,095,120   -                  -                      
Foreign fixed income funds 3,638,868      3,638,868     -                  -                      
International bonds 427,124         427,124        -                  -                      
Common stock

Industrials 2,257,371      2,257,371     -                  -                      
Consumer discretionary 3,755,200      3,755,200     -                  -                      
Financials 2,970,141      2,970,141     -                  -                      
Information technology 3,584,289      3,584,289     -                  -                      
Other industries 6,838,676      6,838,676     -                  -                      

Foreign common stock 1,540,488      1,540,488     -                  -                      
American depository receipts 1,747,856      1,747,856     -                  -                      
Foreign equity mutual funds 3,525,125      3,525,125     -                  -                      
Master limited partnerships 2,856,372      2,856,372     -                  -                      
Alternative equity funds 8,578,695      -                    -                  8,578,695        

66,543,155$ 57,964,460$ -$                8,578,695$     
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(2) Investments and investment income (continued) 
 

Quoted Significant
prices in other Significant

active observable unobservable
Total fair markets inputs inputs

value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
December 31, 2010
Government bonds 4,101,222$    4,101,222$   -$                -$                    
Treasury inflation protected bonds 2,418,085      2,418,085     -                  -                      
Corporate bonds 6,734,608      6,734,608     -                  -                      
Fixed income mutual funds 12,284,656    12,284,656   -                  -                      
Foreign fixed income funds 2,508,682      2,508,682     -                  -                      
International bonds 414,090         414,090        -                  -                      
Common stock

Industrials 2,418,397      2,418,397     -                  -                      
Consumer discretionary 3,363,485      3,363,485     -                  -                      
Financials 3,061,284      3,061,284     -                  -                      
Information technology 3,922,825      3,922,825     -                  -                      
Other industries 5,633,529      5,633,529     -                  -                      

Foreign common stock 1,657,615      1,657,615     -                  -                      
American depository receipts 1,839,965      1,839,965     -                  -                      
Foreign equity mutual funds 3,888,851      3,888,851     -                  -                      
Alternative fixed income funds 3,989,406      -                    -                  3,989,406        
Alternative equity funds 7,699,180      -                    -                  7,699,180        

65,935,880$ 54,247,294$ -$                11,688,586$   

Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) 
are as follows: 

Alternative
fixed income Alternative

funds equity funds Total

December 31, 2009 3,939,889$    4,020,507$   7,960,396$ 
  Purchases -                 3,330,000     3,330,000   
  Net unrealized gains 49,517           348,673        398,190      

December 31, 2010 3,989,406      7,699,180     11,688,586 
  Purchases -                 1,550,000     1,550,000   
  Settlements (4,042,362)     -                (4,042,362)  
  Net realized gains 77,362           -                77,362        
  Net unrealized losses (24,406)          (670,485)       (694,891)     

December 31, 2011 -$                  8,578,695$  8,578,695$
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(2) Investments and investment income (continued) 
 
Financial assets valued using Level 1 inputs are based on unadjusted quoted market prices 
within active markets. Fair values for the alternative equity and fixed income funds (Level 3) are 
determined by aggregating the net asset value provided by each fund manager. The net asset 
value is determined by taking the fair value of total fund assets less the fair value of total fund 
liabilities. Net unrealized gains (losses) related to alternative equity and fixed income funds of 
($694,891) and $398,190 have been included in investment income on the statement of activities 
for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively.  

               
(3) Property and equipment 
 

Property and equipment at December 31 consisted of the following: 
2011 2010

Furniture and equipment 7,228,043$      4,797,442$      
Computer and related equipment 12,172,942      11,868,741      
Computer software 19,674,375      19,112,929      
Leasehold improvements 11,792,322      3,937,331        

50,867,682      39,716,443      
Less accumulated depreciation and 
amortization 34,694,060      33,580,507      

16,173,622$   6,135,936$     

 
(4) Operating leases 
 

The NAIC leases its office space in Kansas City, New York, and Washington D.C. under 
noncancellable operating leases. Certain parts of the agreements contain escalation clauses 
providing increased rentals based on maintenance, utility and tax increases. The lease on the 
Kansas City office expires February 29, 2012. During the year ended December 31, 2011, a new 
lease was signed for the Kansas City office, effective as of the expiration of the current lease. 
Future minimum lease payments related to this lease are included in the schedule below. The 
NAIC also leases certain office equipment under noncancellable operating leases, which expire 
at various dates through 2014. The accompanying financial statements reflect rent expense on 
the straight-line method over the terms of the leases. Total rental expenses under all leases for 
the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 were $4,968,631 and $5,042,213, respectively.  
 
The new Kansas City office space lease includes various lease incentives, free rent and 
scheduled rent increases. Deferred lease incentives consist primarily of reimbursements for 
leasehold improvements, parking costs and moving costs. U.S. generally accepted accounting 
principles require that the above items be recognized as a reduction of rental expense over the 
term of the lease. The unamortized balance in deferred lease incentive was $10,246,749 and $0 
as of December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively. 
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(4) Operating leases (continued) 
 
Future minimum lease payments at December 31, 2011, were: 

2012 $    1,506,269 
2013    2,186,716 
2014    2,415,849 
2015    2,033,941 
2016    2,020,795 

Thereafter  15,193,934 

Total $  25,357,504 
 

 
(5) Employee retirement plans 
 

The NAIC has a noncontributory defined benefit plan (Plan A) covering all employees with a hire 
date prior to January 1, 2000. The benefits are based on years of service and the employee’s 
compensation for the five consecutive years of the ten latest years of employment that give the 
highest average.   
 
The following table sets forth the plan’s funding status, amount recognized in the NAIC’s financial 
statements, and other required disclosures. 
 

2011 2010

Projected benefit obligation (46,581,839)$          (41,205,590)$          
Fair value of plan assets 36,542,618              36,862,990             
   Funded status of plan (10,039,221)$         (4,342,600)$           

Accrued benefit cost recognized in  
    the statement of financial position (10,039,221)$         (4,342,600)$           
Accumulated benefit obligation 42,033,807$            36,404,695$           
Employer contributions 200,000$                 2,600,000$             

Benefits paid (331,680)$              (1,075,982)$           

Service cost 1,463,414$              1,413,782$             
Interest cost 1,956,791                1,991,773               
Return on plan assets (2,416,890)              (2,189,731)              
Amortization of net loss 774,451                   801,236                  
                 Net pension cost 1,777,766$             2,017,060$             

 
Weighted average assumptions used to determine benefit obligations are as follows: 
 

2011 2010
Discount rate 4.34% 5.06%
Salary rate 4.51% 4.51%
Measurement date December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010
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(5) Employee retirement plans (continued) 
 

Weighted average assumptions used to determine net pension costs are as follows: 
 

 

2011 2010
Discount rate 5.06% 5.74%
Rate of salary increase 4.51% 4.51%
Expected return on plan assets 7.00% 7.00%

 
The expected rate of return on plan assets is determined by those assets’ historical long-term 
investment performance, current asset allocation and estimates of future long-term returns by 
asset class. 
 
The following is the plan’s weighted average asset allocation by asset category as of December 
31, 2011 and 2010 (the measurement date of the plan assets): 
 

 

2011 2010
Equity securities 50.26% 40.03%
Debt securities 49.74% 59.97%

 
Plan assets are held by an insurance company, which invests the plan assets in accordance with 
the provisions of the plan agreement. The plan agreement permits investment in common stocks, 
corporate bonds, U.S. Government securities and other specified investments, based on certain 
target allocation percentages. Asset allocation is primarily based on a strategy to provide stable 
earnings while still permitting the plan to recognize potentially higher returns through a limited 
investment in equity securities. Plan assets are rebalanced as necessary based upon the 
minimum and maximum restrictions set forth in the plan’s investment policy statement. Plan 
assets are valued using Level 1 inputs and are based on unadjusted quoted market prices within 
active markets. 
 
The benefits expected to be paid to participants over the next 10 years which reflect expected 
future services as appropriate, as of December 31, 2011 are as follows: 
 
2012 $             3,140,661 
2013                4,016,812 
2014                2,917,952 
2015                3,101,600 
2016                2,742,121 
2017 - 2021              18,867,144 

Total $           34,786,290 

 
The NAIC’s best estimate of contributions to be paid during 2012 is $4,600,000. The amount is 
actuarially calculated by the NAIC’s independent consultant firm and represents the amount 
necessary to fully fund the actuarial accrued liability and normal cost of the plan.  
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(5) Employee retirement plans (continued) 
 
The NAIC provides a defined contribution 401(a) plan (Plan B) that covers substantially all 
employees with one year or more of service. Each year, the Executive (EX) Committee and 
Internal Administration (EX1) Subcommittee determine the contribution for the next year. The 
NAIC matched up to 3.5% of compensation of employees who contributed to Plan B and 
contributed 2% of all employees’ compensation. The pension expense related to Plan B for the 
years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 was  $1,567,474 and $1,510,177, respectively. 
 

(6)       Related party transactions 
 

Effective January 1, 2006, the NAIC entered into a service agreement with the National 
Insurance Producer Registry (the NIPR), an affiliated entity, whereby the NAIC provides certain 
administrative services to the NIPR. The NAIC receives a fee computed on 30% of certain NIPR 
revenues, which represents a license fee for the NIPR to use the NAIC’s producer data. In 
addition, the NAIC receives from the NIPR an administrative fee of $1,000,000 for services, 
facilities, and equipment provided by the NAIC. The NAIC also receives a per transaction usage 
fee from the NIPR related to their use of the NAIC’s State Producer Licensing (SPL) System.  
The SPL fee is intended to compensate the NAIC for its investment and maintenance expenses 
related to the hardware and software infrastructure that support both the NAIC and NIPR. 
Additionally, certain expenses are paid on behalf of, and reimbursed by, the NIPR. 
 
The total amount charged during the year and amounts owed at year-end for the NIPR are as 
follows: 
 

2011 2010

Administrative services provided by NAIC 1,000,000$   1,000,000$   

License Fee 5,789,304$   5,281,486$   

SPL Fee 1,911,095$   1,779,895$   

Amounts payable to NAIC 995,270$      876,083$      

 
 
Subsequent to December 31, 2011, NAIC and NIPR have finalized a new License and Services 
Agreement (the Agreement). The initial term of the agreement is five years and is retroactively 
effective to January 1, 2012. The agreement will automatically renew each year thereafter unless 
either party provides written notice of termination to the other party no later than 180 days prior to 
the end of the renewal period. The terms in the new Agreement, provide for a lump-sum payment 
of approximately $6.9 million to NAIC as a cost recovery mechanism for NAIC's remaining 
investment in SPL as of December 31, 2011. The terms of the Agreement do not provide for any 
repayment to NIPR of this cost recovery amount if the Agreement is cancelled prior to the end of 
the renewal period. 
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(6)       Related party transactions (continued) 
 

Effective June 2007, the NAIC entered into a service agreement with the Interstate Insurance 
Product Regulation Commission (the IIPRC), whereby the NAIC provides certain administrative 
services to the IIPRC. The NAIC received an administrative fee of $125,000 for the years ended 
December 31, 2011 and 2010. The IIPRC also pays an annual license and maintenance fee in 
the amount of $25,000 for the use of the NAIC’s System for Electronic Rate and Form Filing. The 
NAIC also has an operating note receivable due from the IIPRC. Repayment of principal and 
interest is deferred until certain operating performance measures are met by the IIPRC. 
Additionally, certain expenses are paid on behalf of, and reimbursed by, the IIPRC. 

 
 
The total amounts charged during the year and amounts owed at year-end for the IIPRC are as 
follows: 
 

2011 2010

Administrative services provided by NAIC 125,000$      125,000$      

License fee paid to NAIC 25,000$        25,000$        

Amounts payable to NAIC 38,798$        15,951$        

Note payable to NAIC 2,638,742$   2,186,448$   

   

An additional line of credit in the amount of $400,000 to be used by the IIPRC in 2012 will be 
considered by the NAIC at the NAIC 2012 Spring National Meeting. 

 
(7) Contingencies 
 

The NAIC is, from time to time, subject to claims and lawsuits arising in the ordinary course of 
business. Although the ultimate disposition of such proceedings is not presently determinable, 
management does not currently believe the ultimate resolution of these matters will have a 
material adverse effect on the financial condition, results of operations or cash flows of the NAIC.  

 
(8) Subsequent events 
 

Management has performed an evaluation of events that have occurred subsequent to 
December 31, 2011 through February 21, 2012, which is the date the financial statements were 
available to be issued. No significant matters were identified for disclosure during this evaluation, 
other than as disclosed in Note 6 above.   
 


